

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION**

Case No. 6:17-cv-218-ORL-28-TBS

FLORIDA ABOLITIONIST and JANE
DOE,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

BACKPAGE.COM, LLC,
EVILEMPIRE.COM, BIGCITY.COM,
CARL FERRER, MICHAEL LACEY, and
JAMES LARKIN,

Defendants.

Local R. 3.01(h) – Dispositive Motion

MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) and (6)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Backpage.com and Affiliated Websites.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations and Claims.....	7
STANDARDS UNDER RULES 12(B)(6) AND 12(B)(1)	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. SECTION 230 BARS ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	9
A. Section 230 Was Designed to Promote Free Speech Online and the Unfettered Growth of the Internet.....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Barred Under Section 230’s Three-Part Test.....	11
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Evade Section 230 Through Artful Pleading.....	16
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Evade Section 230 By Alleging That a Website Encourages Posting Unlawful Content.	16
2. Plaintiffs’ Content-Creation Allegations Cannot Overcome Section 230 Immunity.....	18
D. Ms. Doe’s Right-of-Publicity Claims are Not Saved by Section 230’s “Intellectual Property” Exception.	21
E. Imposing Liability on Online Service Providers is Not the Solution to Preventing Trafficking.	23
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW	24
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	24
B. The Right-of-Publicity Claims Fail.	25
C. The Defamation Claim Is Time-Barred And Otherwise Defective.	27
D. Other Claims Based on Publication of the Ad are Barred by the Single Action Rule.	28
E. The Civil Conspiracy Claim Fails.....	29
F. The Section 1591 Claim Fails.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	11, 26, 27
<i>Ascentive, LLC v. Opinion Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 46 (2016).....	2, 4
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , 2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013)	1, 11
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch</i> , 2016 WL 6208368 (D.D.C. Oct. 24, 2016)	30
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bankers Life Ins. Co. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 1817294 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2008).....	29
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	9, 10
<i>Bouton v. Ocean Props., Ltd.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d --, 2016 WL 7324145 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 12, 2016).....	4
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Byrd v. Hustler Magazine</i> , 433 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	28

<i>Camp v. Alabama Telco Credit Union</i> , 2013 WL 2106727 (N.D. Ala. May 13, 2013).....	4
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	20, 22
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under the Law v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Comins v. Vanvoorhis</i> , 135 So. 3d 545 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	27
<i>Cone Corp. v. Florida Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 921 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1991)	9, 24
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	12, 17
<i>Doe II v. MySpace Inc.</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 561 (2009)	14
<i>Doe v. AOL</i> , 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001).....	18
<i>Doe v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 622 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Bates</i> , 2006 WL 3813758 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2006).....	23
<i>Doe v. MySpace</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	14, 16
<i>Dowbenko v. Google Inc.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (S.D. Fla. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 582 F. App’x 801 (11th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-646-FtM-PAM-CM (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017)	10
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 12, 18

<i>Franklin v. Curry</i> , 738 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2013)	9, 19, 21
<i>Fridovich v. Fridovich</i> , 598 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1992).....	28
<i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Fuentes v. Mega Media Holdings, Inc.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	26
<i>Giordano v. Romeo</i> , 76 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	27
<i>GoDaddy.com, LLC v. Toups</i> , 429 S.W.3d 752 (Tex. App. 2014).....	18
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	18
<i>Google v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Green v. AOL</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Griffin Indus., Inc. v. Irvin</i> , 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007)	9, 19
<i>Haddad v. Dudek</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	4
<i>Herrick v. Grindr, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 744605 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2017).....	16
<i>J.S. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 184 Wash. 2d 95 (2015).....	20
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Rapp</i> , 997 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 2008).....	22
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings, LLC</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D. Ky. 2013)	17
<i>Kamau v. Slate</i> , 2012 WL 5390001 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 1, 2012), <i>adopted</i> , 2012 WL 5389836 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2012)	28
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 16, 19
<i>LaGrasta v. First Union Secs., Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	25
<i>M.A. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miljkovic v. Shafritz & Dinkin, P.A.</i> , 791 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	9, 30
<i>Nicklaw v. Citimortgage, Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 2017 WL 1548204 (11th Cir. May 1, 2017)	24
<i>Obado v. Magedson</i> , 2014 WL 3778261 (D.N.J. July 31, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 612 F. App'x 90 (3d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>People v. Ferrer</i> , 2016 WL 7237305 (Sup. Ct. Sacramento Cty. Dec. 9, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierson v. Orlando Reg'l Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1408391 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 6, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 451 F. App'x 862 (11th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Schurz Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 982 F.2d 1043 (7th Cir. 1992)	3

<i>Trujillo v. Banco Cen. Del Ecuador</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	28
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)	10, 11, 15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Wagner, Nugent v. Flanagan</i> , 629 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1993).....	28
<i>Whitney Info. Net., Inc. v. Xcentric Ventures, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 450095 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2008)	17
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	24, 25
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	10, 15, 23
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2, 9, 10
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1591.....	8, 12, 30
§ 1595.....	22
§ 2255.....	22
47 U.S.C.	
§ 230.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 230(c)(1)	10, 15, 16, 19
§ 230(e)(1)	21
§ 230(e)(2)	21, 22
§ 230(e)(3)	10

State Statutes

Fla. Stat.	
§ 95.11(4)(g)	27
§ 540.08.....	8, 21, 25, 26
§ 540.08(1).....	26
§ 770.07.....	28

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.	
9(b).....	21
12(b)(1)	1, 8, 9, 24
12(b)(6)	1, 8, 25

Other Authorities

<i>Backpage.com Succumbing to Government Is Blow to Free Speech Online</i> , Jan. 10, 2017, Center for Democracy & Technology, available at https://cdt.org/press/backpage-com-succumbing-to-government-is-blow- to-free-speech-online/	4
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	22
Danah Boyd, <i>Combating Sexual Exploitation Online: Focus on the Networks of People, not the Technology</i> (Oct. 19, 2010), http://www.danah.org/papers/talks/2010/CombatingSexualExploitation Online.pdf	23, 24
Mark Latonero, <i>The Rise of Mobile and the Diffusion of Technology- Facilitated Trafficking</i> , Nov. 2012 (USC Annenberg Ctr. on Commc'ns Leadership & Policy Research Series on Tech. & Human Trafficking).....	24
